GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF POWER

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2985
TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.08.2021

SURPLUS POWER GENERATION

2985. SHRI THOMAS CHAZHIKADAN:

Will the Minister of POWER
be pleased to state:

(a) whether the country has surplus power generation and if so, the details thereof,
sector-wise;

(b) whether there has been any shortage of power, if so, the names of such States
along with the percentage of shortage;

(c) the details of power tariff being charged across the country, State-wise;

(d) whether the Government has received any proposal for a uniform power tariff
throughout the country and if so, the details thereof; and

(e) whether the Government has fixed any time line for achieving a uniform power
tariff across the country and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF POWER AND NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY

(SHRI R.K. SINGH)

(a) & (b) : The present installed generation capacity in the country is around 384 Giga
Watt (GW) which is more than sufficient to meet the power demand in the country. The
sector-wise details of installed generation capacity are given at Annexure-l. The
maximum peak power demand experienced so far was around 200.6 GW on 07.07.2021.

The details along with the percentage of shortage in the States/UTs of the
Power Supply Position during the year 2020-21 and the current year 2021-22 (i.e., April,
2021 to June, 2021) are given at Annexure-ll. Shortages are due to distribution
constraints and power cuts by Distribution Companies.

(c) to (e) : The State-wise details of estimated average tariff of the various consumer
categories (based on assumed load and consumption) for the financial year 2019-20 are
given at Annexure-lll.

The Government has received a proposal from one of the States for a
uniform power tariff throughout the country.

Tariff for consumers within each States are determined by the respective
State Electricity Regulatory Commission depending upon the various factors like power
purchase cost, Aggregate Transmission and Commercial (AT&C) loss, Operation and
Maintenance (O&M) expense, consumer mix etc., which varies from State to State.
Tariff Policy already provides for uniformity in approach for determination of tariff.
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Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (CERC) fixes different tariff
rates for different generating companies depending on their capital cost, base fuel
price, Gross Calorific Value (GCV), efficiency norms, station heat rate, secondary oil
consumption, Plant Load Factor (PLF), varying financial and operational costs,
technology of the plant, vintage of the plant etc., such tariff is uniform for all those
distribution companies who have a share / Power Purchase Agreement with the said

generating company.

The Government is promoting competition through power exchanges. Most
of the time there is one rate for the power traded in the power exchanges for all the
buyers in the country. Efforts are being made to increase the share of power purchase

through power exchanges.
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ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 2985 TO BE ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 05.08.2021
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Sector-wise details of installed generation capacity as on 30.06.2021

Installed Generation
Sector
Capacity (MW)
Central Sector 96,837
State Sector 1,03,876
Private Sector 1,83,403
TOTAL 3,84,116
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ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 2985 TO BE ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 05.08.2021
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Details along with the percentage of shortage in the States/UTs of the Power Supply
Position during the year 2020-21 and the current year 2021-22 (i.e., April, 2021 to June,

2021)
Power Supply Position during the year 2020-21 and the current year i.e. 2021-22 (April, 2021- June, 2021)
April, 2021 - June,2021 April, 2020 - March,2021
State /
System / Energy Energy Energy not Energy Energy Energy not
Region Requirement Supplied Supplied Requirement Supplied Supplied
(MU) (MU) (MU) | (%) (MU) (MU) (MU) | (%)
Chandigarh 400 400 0 0.0 1,523 1,523 0 0.0
Delhi 7,856 7,854 1 0.0 29,560 29,555 4 0.0
Haryana 13,629 13,609 20 0.1 53,161 53,108 53 0.1
Himachal Pradesh 2,742 2,737 5 0.2 10,186 10,130 56 0.5
UT of J&K and Ladakh 5,086 4,674 412 8.1 19,773 17,222 | 2,551 12.9
Punjab 15,400 15,344 56 0.4 58,445 58,377 67 0.1
Rajasthan 20,448 20,418 30 0.1 85,311 85,205 106 0.1
Uttar Pradesh 32,788 32,457 331 1.0 124,367 123,383 984 0.8
Uttarakhand 3,543 3,538 5 0.2 13,827 13,818 8 0.1
Northern Region 101,892 101,031 861 0.8 396,151 392,323 | 3,829 1.0
Chhattisgarh 7,872 7,870 2 0.0 30,472 30,449 22 0.1
Gujarat 30,721 30,721 0 0.0 111,622 111,622 0 0.0
Madhya Pradesh 19,222 19,222 0 0.0 83,437 83,437 0 0.0
Maharashtra 43,707 43,707 0 0.0 150,679 150,663 16 0.0
Daman & Diu 617 617 0 0.0 2,223 2,223 0 0.0
Dadar Nagar Haveli 1,591 1,591 0 0.0 5,497 5,497 0 0.0
Goa 1,143 1,143 0 0.0 4,083 4,083 0 0.0
Western Region 104,872 104,871 2 0.0 388,013 387,975 38 0.0
Andhra Pradesh 17,756 17,746 9 0.1 62,080 62,076 4 0.0
Telangana 16,517 16,516 1 0.0 66,998 66,994 4 0.0
Karnataka 18,274 18,273 1 0.0 68,851 68,831 19 0.0
Kerala 6,489 6,485 4 0.1 25,118 25,102 16 0.1
Tamil Nadu 28,615 28,614 1 0.0 101,194 101,189 5 0.0
Puducherry 761 761 0 0.0 2,644 2,644 0 0.0
Lakshadweep # 15 15 0 0.0 56 56 0 0.0
Southern Region 88,412 88,395 17 0.0 326,885 326,836 48 0.0
Bihar 9,421 9,375 46 0.5 34,171 34,018 153 0.4
DVC 5,819 5,819 0 0.0 21,368 21,368 0 0.0
Jharkhand 2,635 2,577 57 2.2 9,953 9,675 278 2.8
Odisha 9,184 9,184 0 0.0 29,848 29,848 0 0.0
West Bengal 14,674 14,648 26 0.2 51,644 51,543 100 0.2
Sikkim 136 136 0 0.0 546 546 0 0.0
And Nicobar # 87 81 6 6.7 346 323 23 6.7
Eastern Region 41,869 41,739 129 0.3 147,530 146,999 531 0.4
Arunachal Pradesh 188 188 1 0.3 719 714 5 0.7
Assam 2,697 2,679 19 0.7 10,192 9,815 377 3.7
Manipur 227 226 1 0.4 974 969 5 0.5
Meghalaya 490 477 13 2.7 2,031 2,005 26 1.3
Mizoram 157 155 2 1.3 728 723 4 0.6
Nagaland 206 205 1 0.3 826 822 4 0.5
Tripura* 407 407 0 0.1 1,484 1,481 3 0.2
North-Eastern Region 4,372 4,336 36 0.8 16,955 16,531 424 2.5
All India 341,418 340,372 | 1,046 0.3 1,275,534 1,270,663 | 4,871 0.4

# Lakshadweep and Andaman & Nicobar Islands are stand- alone systems, power supply position of these, does not form
part of regional requirement and supply.

* Excludes the supply to Bangladesh.

Note: Power Supply Position Report has been compiled based on the data furnished by State Utilities/ Electricity
Departments. The MU figures have been rounded off to nearest unit place.
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ANNEXURE-III

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (c) TO (e) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2985
TO BE ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 05.08.2021
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State-wise details of estimated average tariff of the various consumer categories (based on

assumed load and consumption) for the financial year 2019-20

Sl. Tariff Domestic Commercial Agriculture
No. ; 1KW 4KW 10KW 2KW 10KW 30KW 50KW S5HP 10HP
Name of State/Utility effective (100 (400 (1000 (300 (1500 (4500 (7500 2HP (1000 (2000
from (400 KWh/
(Rs.) KWh/ KWh/ KWh/ KWh/ KWh/ KWh/ KWh/ Month) KWh/ KWh/
Month) | Month) Month) Month) Month) Month) Month) Month) Month)
Andaman & Nicobar
1 |Islands 01.06.2019|225.00| (541.25 663.50 816.67| |1090.00| (1163.33| (1178.00( |160.00 160.00 160.00
2 |Andhra Pradesh 01.04.2019|208.50| (491.63 679.50 901.83| |1029.83| (1057.28| (1062.77| |250.00/# |250.00/# |250.00/#
3 |Arunachal Pradesh 01.06.2018|400.00| (400.00 400.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00| [310.00 310.00 310.00
4 |Assam 01.04.2019|609.00| (742.88 804.30 798.00 798.00 929.76 929.76| |498.67 498.67| 498.67|
5 |Bihar 01.04.2019|694.30(U(824.15 902.06 863.90|U| 910.54 918.31 919.87| |579.00 579.00 579.00
686.35 R 736.70R
6 [Chandigarh 01.06.2019|294.00| (422.13 492.25 592.67 626.67 634.00 635.47| |290.00 290.00 290.00
7 |Chhattisgarh 01.04.2019|367.20| (494.10 732.24 724.27 924.37 946.40 946.40| |480.00 480.00| 480.00|
8 (Dadra & Nagar Haveli 01.06.2019|170.00| (217.50 273.00 356.67 383.33 387.78 388.67 70.00 70.00 70.00
9 |(Daman & Diu 01.06.2019|145.00| (183.75 220.50 310.00 334.00 338.00 338.80 65.00 65.00 65.00
Delhi
10 ((BYPL/BRPL/NDPL) 01.08.2019|336.00| (406.88 682.50 894.44| (1186.11| |1186.11| |1186.11| |206.46 206.46 206.46
11 |Delhi (NDMC) 01.08.2019|336.00 406.88| 682.50 894.44 894.44 894.44 894.44| |206.46 206.46 206.46
12 |Goa 01.06.2019|185.00| (266.25 358.50 490.00 551.33 563.89 566.33| |167.50 167.50 167.50
13 |Gujarat 01.05.2019|393.88|U(504.56(U| 565.80|U | 585.42 585.42 642.36 700.00| |160.00 160.00 160.00
325.19|R|432.69|R| 493.96 R
14 |Haryana 01.05.2019|370.00| (546.25 720.00 645.00 715.00 776.67 776.67 10.00 10.00 10.00
15 |Himachal Pradesh 01.07.2019|478.95| (504.06 538.43 597.60 560.16 670.00 670.00| |431.75 416.90| 411.95|
16 |[Jammu & Kashmir 01.10.2016|191.40| (293.98 353.21 401.50 627.73 627.73 627.73 80.85 80.85 80.85
17 |Jharkhand 01.04.2019(|720.00|U(665.25(U| 655.50|/U | 700.00(U| 664.00|U| 658.00|U| 656.80(U|512.00 512.00 512.00
615.00|R|601.50|R| 600.00(R | 638.33|R| 631.67|R| 630.56|R| 630.33|R
18 |Karnataka 01.04.2019|568.69|D(790.10/D| 856.64|D | 992.87|D|1007.00|D|1009.36/D(1009.83(D| 0.00 0.00 0.00
527.35|F |737.36|F | 797.39(F | 932.80|F | 946.93F | 949.29|F | 949.76|F
19 |Kerala 08.07.2019|421.75| (879.00( |1019.00| 860.67| |1069.67| (1116.33| (1116.33| |256.73 256.73 256.73
20 |Lakshadweep 01.06.2019|155.00| (417.50 578.00 791.67 918.33 939.44 943.67 - - -
21 |Madhya Pradesh 17.08.2019|599.50|U|693.23|U| 747.55|U| 832.20/U| 838.04|U| 930.96/U| 931.18|U(512.50 566.25 590.63
577.70|R|688.78|R| 743.08R| 809.40|R| 815.08/R| 900.31|R| 900.52|R
22 |Maharashtra 01.04.2019|606.68| (953.23| |1252.22| (1186.77| |1263.89| (1639.67| (1639.67 |357.00 357.00 357.00
23 |Manipur 01.04.2019|450.00| (587.50 631.00 705.00 795.67 810.78 813.80| |412.38 412.38| 412.38|
24 |Meghalaya 01.04.2018|425.00| (537.50 590.00 769.33 801.33 806.67 807.73| |343.30 343.30 343.30
25 |Mizoram 01.04.2019|360.00| (497.50 535.00 534.17 576.17 583.17 584.57| |288.65 288.65 288.65
26 |Nagaland 01.04.2019|513.00| (615.75 666.30 809.00 893.80 907.93 910.76| |310.00 310.00 310.00
27 |Odisha 01.06.2019|374.40 496.60| 566.80 637.87 718.29 731.70 734.38| |153.00 153.00 153.00
28 |Puducherry 01.06.2019|190.00 358.75| 479.50 668.33 709.67 716.56 717.93 22.50 22.50 22.50
29 |Punjab 01.06.2019|603.42| (767.55 843.21 834.32 858.72 877.21 877.21| |596.64|WS |596.64|/WS |596.64|WS
30 (Rajasthan 01.02.2020(|832.50| (830.00 844.50| (1021.67| (1045.67| |1155.22| (1157.13| (574.00 574.00 574.00
31 (Sikkim 01.04.2019|180.00| (367.50 447.00 508.33 611.00 708.76 634.20| |- - -
32 (Tamil Nadu 11.08.2017| 85.00| |470.00 584.00 840.88 883.58 890.69 892.12 0.00 0.00 0.00
33 [Telangana 01.04.2018|238.50| (668.50 821.00 911.00| |1011.00| [1034.33| (1039.00/ |257.50|# |253.00/# |251.50\#
34 (Tripura 01.11.2014|521.50| (755.00 755.00 691.50 768.33 768.33 768.33| |366.19 366.19 477.38|
35 (Uttar Pradesh 12.09.2019(693.00|U|738.94|U| 800.63(U |1042.75|U(1218.69|U|1248.31|U|1254.24|U(714.88/U (714.88(U (714.88(U
446.25R|574.22|R| 659.14/R| 670.08|R| 670.08R| 670.08/R| 670.08/R(252.63|[R (252.63[R (252.63R
36 |Uttarakhand 01.04.2019(|345.00| (453.75 538.00 625.00 625.00 715.00 715.00| |210.00 210.00 210.00
37 |West Bengal 01.04.2017|630.89|U(843.94(U| 941.92|U | 880.79(U|1027.09|U|1044.80|U|1048.34(U|487.43 487.43| 487.43|
617.07|R|830.79|R| 936.66/R | 880.06|R(1026.94/R|1044.75/R|1048.31|R
Torrent Power Ltd.
38 ((Ahmedabad) 01.05.2019|437.00| (503.13 543.95 620.83 637.50 733.33 733.33| |330.00 330.00 330.00
39 (Torrent Power Ltd. (Surat) (01.05.2019(|422.63| |475.09 469.49 627.08 627.08 749.77 749.77 70.00 70.00 70.00
40 |CESC Ltd. (Kolkata) 01.04.2017|584.32| (820.55 927.94 850.72| (1019.47| [1041.15| |1045.49 - - -
41 |DPSC Ltd. (West Bengal) |01.04.2017(452.21| (599.83 638.35 591.53 665.77 660.36 660.36| |249.95|* (249.95|* (249.95
Durgapur Projects Ltd.
42 (W Bengal) 01.04.2016|425.42| (530.04 552.36 549.29 599.90 604.17 605.02| |179.29|* (179.29|* (179.29(*
43 |D.V.C.(A) Jharkhand Area |01.09.2014 - - - - - - - - - -
(B) West Bengal Area 01.04.2016 - - - - - - - - - -
44 Mumbai ( B.E.S.T) 01.09.2019|431.32| (657.81 899.61 966.23 848.45| (1091.17| |1091.17| (418.00 418.00 418.00
45 |Mumbai(Reliance Energy) |01.04.2019(644.76| (906.92| |1114.56| (1231.22| |1113.44| |1370.68| (1370.68| |525.00 525.00 525.00
46 |Mumbai ( TATA'S) 01.04.2019|618.08| (975.94| |1398.99| (1358.27 |1240.49| (1203.70| |1203.70 - - -




Sl Small Medium Large Industry Heavy Industry Heavy Industry
No. Tariff Industry Industry 50KW (11KV) 1000KW (11KV) 10000KW (33KV) 20000KW Railway Traction
Name of State/Utility effective 10KW (7500 KWh/ BO%LF. |t F. (4380000 60%L.F. 12500KW (25000000
from (1500 Kwh/| “T0 T (438000 KWh! | "0 7 Uy | (8760000 KW/ KWh/ Month)
Month) Month) Month)
1_|And & Nicobar Island 01.06.2019 | 733.33] 786.67| . . . . [
2 |Andhra Pradesh 01.04.2019 | 726.00) 726.00) 783.31 783.31 735.94] 578.95]
3 _|Arunachal Pradesh 01.06.2018 | 430.00) 430.00] 385.00) 385.00] 350.00] -
4 |Assam 01.04.2019 | 602.00U | 787.29 761.86] 761.86] 761.86] 862.54
568.75|R
at
5 |Bihar 01.04.2019 | 878.62 906.89) 863.89 . 852.11/132kV 965.78at 132KV
6 _|Chandigarh 01.06.2019 | 511.00) 614.33] 556.66] 556.66] 556.66] -
7 _|chhattishgarh 01.04.2019 | 557.92) 648.27, 1001.21| 1001.21| 954.54] 661.11at 132KV
8 |Dadra & Nagar Haveli 01.06.2019 | 403.94 454.68| 500.68| 500.68| . .
9 [paman & Diu 01.06.2019 | 366.79) 366.79) 460.88] 460.88| - -
10 [Delhi __ (BYPL/BRPL/NDPL) | 01.08.2019 | 1098.61| | 1098.61 943.63 943.63] 934.59) 835.66]
11_[Delhi __ (NDMC) 01.08.2019 | 1098.61) | 1098.61 943.63 943.63| 934.59) 835.66]
12 [Goa 01.06.2019 | 464.61 477.94 583.42) 583.42) 583.42) -
13_[Gujarat 01.05.2019 | 579.33] 588.46| 550.68) 625.98) 629.53] 600.00/at 132KV
14 |Haryana 01.05.2019 | 645.00) 756.67, 620.91 620.91 612.41 660.87at 11KV
15_|Himachal Pradesh 01.07.2019 | 494.02) 642.00) 649.13) 649.13] 637.67| 826.33]
16 |9 &K 01.10.2016 | 399.67| 397.47, 422.10) 422.10) 410.45]
17 _|Jharkhand 01.04.2019 | 759.90) 759.90) 746.07, 746.07, 731.25] 867.94at 25 kV
18 |Karnataka 01.04.2019 | 747.60D | 860.13)D 836.30)D 842.83)D 843.19)D 786.76)
696.93F | 807.06|F 814.83[F 819.18|F 819.43F
19 [Kerala 08.07.2019 | 629.50 758.43 671.25 671.25| 671.25 676.67
20 [Lakshadweep 01.06.2019 | 687.04 687.04 958.05) 958.05] - -
at
21 _|Madhya Pradesh 17.08.2019 | 951.93lu | 951.93u 789.19 789.19 841.87 762.22/132/220KV
868.37R | 868.37R
22 |Maharashtra 01.04.2019 | 706.81] | 1009.99| 973.27B 973.27B 906.60 917.22
1002.78|C 1002.78|c
23 |[Mani 01.04.2019 | 453.33 662.96 758.70 758.70| - -
24 [Meghalaya 01.04.2018 | 678.33] 678.33] 787.22) 787.08) 742.63] -
25 |Mizoram 01.04.2019 | 508.00 522.93 554.10 554.10 - -
26 |Nagaland 01.04.2019 | 623.33] 665.67| 719.07] 719.91 - -
27 |odisha 01.06.2019 | 598.50) 615.60) 669.21 669.21 644.81 665.88]at 25/33KV
28 |Puducherry 01.06.2019 | 588.00 581.60 636.47 - 636.47 - |
29 [Punjab 01.06.2019 | 741.20) 828.67| 809.04] 825.35] 825.35] 1006.96/at 132KV
30 |Rajasthan 01.02.2020 | 793.30) 867.77, 763.49 - 818.62) 832.78)
31_|Sikkim 01.04.2019 | 621.67)U| 556.86 700.42 700.42 - -
460.00R
32_[Tamil Nadu 11.08.2017 | 685.13 685.13] 759.98 759.98) 759.98) 801.67]
33 [Tel 01.04.2018 | 721.00 731.00 800.11 799.77 747.12 631.65[at 33 kV
34 [Tripura 01.11.2014 | 740.00) 764.00) - - - - |
Below
35 |Uttar Pradesh 12.09.2019 | 1003.33|U | 1057.08|U 984.56|U 984.56/U 943.74 1270.59/132KV
132KV &
928.08R | 977.80R 910.72R 910.72R 1235.29/above
36 _|Uttarakhand 01.04.2019 | 551.67| | 604.31 658.46 658.46 658.46 664.71
37 |West Bengal 01.04.2017 | 758.88U | 895.17)u 937.72 937.72 931.97 913.00[at 25KV
739.06R | 867.79R 913.00/at 132KV
Torrent Power Ltd.
38 |(Ahmedabad) 01.05.2019 | 561.00 645.33 578.55 578.55 . -
39 [Torrent Power Ltd. (Surat) 01.05.2019 | 529.83] 659.80) 623.65) 623.64 - -
40 [CESC Ltd. (Kolkata) 01.04.2017 | 750.00 889.17 853.77 853.77 826.17 746.33
41 _|DPSC Ltd. (West Bengal) 01.04.2017 | 520.59 627.25 635.27 635.27 460.47| 669.33
Durgapur Projects Ltd. (W
42 [Bengal) 01.04.2016 | 533.38 588.72) 592.45 592.45| 574.05 647.78at 25KV
642.78Jat 132KV
43 |D.V.C.(A) Jharkhand Area 01.09.2014 - - - - 520.13] 481.18at 132KV
(B) West Bengal Area 01.04.2016 - - - - 616.56] 645.88at 132KV
44 [Mumbai ( B.E.S.T) 01.09.2019 | 726.11 943.17 876.99 876.99 - -
at 100 /33/
45 |[Mumbai(Reli Energy) 01.04.2019 | 980.78] | 1228.45 1122.91 1122.91 - -22/11/6.6kV
46 |Mumbai ( TATA'S ) 01.04.2019 | 1104.29] | 1109.31 1097.77 1097.77 - 737.44[at 33/22kV

A TOD tariff from 23:00 hrs to 06:00 hrs for DPSC Ltd. & Durgapur Projects Ltd. respectively in West Bengal.

Note: Electricity duty is of the year 2018-19.

Tariffs notified have varrying parameters for various categories of consumers.

consumption levels in a month.

: C:S 1 Indust

B : General | ry

R: Rural O:Other Areas
WS: Without Subsidy

# For corporate farmers
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Tariffs notified have varying parameters for various

consumption levels in a month

t ies of
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D : Bangalore, Devangere & Other City Municipal Corp.

R R R R AR R AR

F : Areas under Village Panchayats

The above comparison is based on certain assumed loads and electricity

U : Urban

s. The above comparison is based on certain assumed loads and electricity




